regarding financial, familial or proprietary considerations for the 
primary investigator or the study site. All study outcomes were 
promptly reported to the hospital administration.

4. Results
This research is based on the data collected from a total of 

one hundred eighty-eight (188) respondents aged 60 years and 
above who were admitted at Quirino Memorial Medical Center 
in 3-month duration (October 2024- December 2024). 

Table 1: Prevalence of Filipino elderly patients admitted with 
frailty.

Total number of Elderly Patients admitted 260